
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 
2019 IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 

WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3.3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC
1. To highlight Appendix 7 to item 7, Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 8 and 

Appendices 1 to 6 to Agenda item 9 have been identified as containing 
exempt information within the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and where officers consider that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendations in 
respect of the above information as set out in paragraph 4.2 of Agenda 
Item 7, paragraph 4.1 of Agenda item 8 and paragraph 4.1 of Agenda 
Item 9.

3. If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 7 to item 7, Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 8 
and Appendices 1 to 6 for Agenda Item 9 have been identified as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information and for the reasons set out in the report that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information



4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE AND 
YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 JULY
(Pages 1 - 6)

5. LEEDS CITY COLLEGE - QUARRY HILL CAMPUS
(Pages 7 - 8)

6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE
(Pages 9 - 20)

7. CAPITAL SPENDING & PROJECT APPROVALS
(Pages 21 - 150)

8. FUTURE PLANS, GRANTS AND LOANS UPDATE
(Pages 151 - 192)

9. ESIF SUD
(Pages 193 - 210)

10. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUSINESS INVESTMENT 
PANEL HELD ON 12 JULY
(Pages 211 - 214)

Signed:

Director of Corporate Services
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

HELD ON THURSDAY, 11 JULY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Peter Box CBE (Chair) Wakefield Council
Roger Marsh OBE (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Denise Jeffery Wakefield Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Councillor Jonathan Pryor Leeds City Council
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council

In attendance:
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Helen Ellerton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Caroline Farnham-Crossland West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Fiona Limb West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1. Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence at the meeting.

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  

3. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items which required the exemption of the press and public. 

4. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 11 June

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Investment Committee held 
on the 11 June be approved. 

5. Capital Spending & Project Approvals

1

Agenda Item 4



The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire
[...]
ss to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs.)

(c) That additional development costs of £3.94 million be approved in 
order to progress the scheme to decision point 5 (full business case 
with finalised costs) taking the total project development cost 
approval to £4.585 million.

(d) That to fund land acquisition costs of up to £2.5 million be 
approved, with final approval to claim against this approval 
delegated to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director when 
finalised costs are known.

3



(e) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing Funding Agreement with Calderdale Council for 
expenditure of up to £7.085 million from the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund.

(f) That future approvals are made in accordance with the approval 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

(iv) That in respect of the Harrogate Road / New Line project the Investment 
Committee approves:

(a) That the Harrogate Road / New Line project proceeds through 
decision point 4 and work commences on activity 5 (full business 
case with finalised costs). 

(b) That an indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s 
contribution of £6.765 million (which will be funded through the 
West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund) be given with full approval to 
spend being granted once the scheme has progressed through 
the assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs). The total project value is £11.427 million.

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team
[...]
y).

(ii) Approval of up to £9.877 million for the Combined Authority contribution 
to the scheme is granted from the Local Growth Fund.

(iii) The Combined Authority enter into a Funding Agreement with Marshall 
Construction Limited for expenditure up to £9.877 million.

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 6 
through a delegation to the Managing Director following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal 
Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances 
outlined in this report. 

A62 / A644 (Wakefield Road) Link Road

7.7 The Investment Committee approves:

(i) The change request to the A62 / A644 (Wakefield Road) Link Road 
project for additional funding of £215,000 to support project development 
costs towards developing the outline business case from the West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(ii) The change request to the A62 / A644 (Wakefield Road) Link Road 
project for an extension on time from November 2018 to March 2020 for 
outline business case submission.

(iii) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing 
funding agreement with Kirklees Council to reflect the revised timescales 
and for additional expenditure of up to £215,000 from the West Yorkshire 

104



plus Transport Fund. This takes the total expenditure on development 
costs up to £965,000. 

(iv) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at decision 
point 4, 5 and 6 through delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within tolerances outlined in this report.

A629 Phase 2

7.8 The Investment Committee approves:

(i) The change request to the A629 phase 2 project for additional funding of 
£632,000 from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, taking the total 
appr
[...]
2.

(ii) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing 
funding agreement with Calderdale Council to reflect the revised 
timescales.

(iii) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at decision 
point 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing 
Director following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

York Guildhall

7.11 That Investment Committee approves: 

(i) The change request to the York Guildhall project to extend the project 
completion date from December 2018 to March 2021. 

(ii) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing 
funding agreement with City of York Council to reflect the revised project 
completion date. 

(iii) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal 
Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances 
outlined in this report.  

Rail Park and Ride Programme Hebden Bridge

7.12 That Investment Committee approves: 

(i) The change request to the Hebden Bridge Rail Park & Ride project for 
additional funding of £130,000 from the West Yorkshire plus Transport 
Fund, taking the total approval to £884,445.

(ii) The change request for the Hebden Bridge Rail Park & Ride project to 
extend delivery timescales by 6 months.

(iii) That the Combined Authority enters into an Implementation Agreement 
(IA) with Network Rail for total expenditure of up to £344,000 to be 
funded from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.  This will take the 
form of a revised IA for the total amount or a variation for £130,000 in 
addition to the existing IA for £214,000. 

106



(iv) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal 
Team.  This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances 
outlined in this report. 

York Outer Ring Road – Phase 2 – Delivery A1237 – Monks Cross

7.13 That Investment Committee approves:

(i) The change request to the York Outer Ring Road phase 2 delivery 
A1237 – Monks Cross project to provide an extension on time from 
October 2019 to June 2021.

(ii) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing 
funding agreement with York Council to reflect the revised timescales.

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report following a recommendation by 
the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this 
report.

A629 Phase 4

7.14 That Investment Committee approves that:

(i) The A629 Phase 4, scheme proceeds through decision point 3 and work 
commences on activity 4 (full business case).

(ii) An indicative approval to the total project value of £25.928 million is given 
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund with full approval to spend 
being granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs).

(iii) Additional development costs of £3.94 million are approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised 
costs) taking the total project development cost approval to £4.585 
million. 

(iv) That to fund land acquisition costs of up to £2.5 million is approved, with 
final approval to claim against this approval delegated to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director when finalised costs are known.

(v) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with Calderdale Counci
[...]
ty
Lauren Thomas West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pandor, Councillor Swift, 
Councillor Ross-Shaw, Marcus Mills and Gareth Yates.

2. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

3. Exempt information - Exclusion of the press and public

Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 1 of Item 6; Appendix 1 of Item 7; 

211

Agenda Item 10



Appendices 2 and 3 of Item 8 and Appendix 1 of Item 9 on the grounds that it 
is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons set out 
in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Business Investment Panel held on 4 June 
2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 4 June 
2019 be approved and signed by the Chair.

5. Governance Arrangements

The Panel was presented a report detailing the new governance 
arrangements and confirming the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee’s appointment of  the Business Investment Panel as an advisory 
sub-committee of itself. 

Members noted that the Terms of Reference and quorum proposed remained 
unchanged from the last municipal year. Dates of meetings were also noted; 
members confirmed that they had received calendar invitations for all 
forthcoming meetings.

Resolved: That the Business Investment Panel noted the governance 
arrangements further to the meeting of the West Yorkshire and York
[...]
ppendix 1
	Item 9 - Exempt Appendix 2
	Item 9 - Exempt Appendix 3
	Item 9 - Exempt Appendix 4
	Item 9 - Exempt Appendix 5
	Item 9 - Exempt Appendix 6

	10 Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Investment Panel held on 12 July



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

HELD ON TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Peter Box CBE (Chair) Wakefield Council
Roger Marsh OBE (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Councillor Jonathan Pryor Leeds City Council
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council

In attendance:

Councillor Kim Groves Leeds City Council
Colin Booth Leeds City College
Suzanne Gallagher Leeds City College
Peggy Haywood MHCLG
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Craig Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Patrick Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sara Brook West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Lisa Childs West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Caroline Coy West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Vicky Dumbrell West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Adam Kendall Ward West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Fiona Limb West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jess McNeill West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Andrew Norman West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Heather Waddington West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Leanne Walsh West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

8. Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Denise Jeffrey.

9. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests



There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by Members at the 
meeting.

10. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 7 to item 7, Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 8 
and Appendices 1 to 6 for Agenda Item 9 have been identified as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information and for the reasons set out in the report that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

11. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 11 July

Resolved: That the minutes of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 11 July be approved.

12. Leeds City College - Quarry Hill Campus

The Committee was provided with a presentation from Colin Booth and 
Suzanne Gallagher on behalf of Leeds City College. The presentation 
focussed on how the grant and loan provided by the Combined Authority had 
been used to build a new college facility at Quarry Hill. The College reported 
the success of the project and noted that student enrolment numbers had 
increased. The Committee welcomed the positive update on the Quarry Hill 
campus and noted the value of partnership working. 

Resolved: That the presentation be noted. 
  

13. Capital Programme Update

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the Growth 
Deal programme and the Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme. The 
Committee noted the actual spend at quarter 1 which was 7.3% of the outturn 
forecasts. Members also noted the review of the growth deal which was set to 
take place in early October. 

Resolved: That the progress made in implementing the Combined Authority 
capital programme including the Growth Deal and Leeds Public Transport 
Investment Programme be noted.

14. Capital Spending & Project Approvals

The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 



(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment 
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process.

Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:

 Halifax Bus Station scheme
 Clifton Business Park (Enterprise Zone)
 Conditioning House scheme
 Leeds Flood Alleviation Scheme Phase 2
 Enterprise Zone Gain Lane project
 A62 / A644 (Wakefield Road) Link Road
 A692 phase 2
 A58 / A672 Calderdale Council Corridor Improvement Programme
 A646 / A6033 Calderdale Council Corridor Improvement Programme
 Hebden Bridge Park & Ride
 York Outer Ring Road phase 2 delivery A1237 – Monks Cross
 A629 Phase 4 scheme

The Committee was also advised of the following decisions made through 
delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the last 
meeting:

 City Connect Phase 3
 Corporate Technology Programme – Package AO1
 Leeds Station Gateway – New Station Street Improvements 
 West Yorkshire Integrated Urban Traffic Management Control (UTMC) 

– Element B1 (common cloud based database)
 Tackling Fuel Poverty Programme
 Elland Road Park and Ride Expansion (Phase 3)

Resolved: 

(i) That in respect of the Halifax Bus Station scheme the Investment 
Committee recommends to the Combined Authority:

a) That the Halifax Bus Station scheme proceeds through decision 
point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (full business case).

b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £15.4 
million be given, with delivery funding dependent on the TCF bid 
outcome, with full approval to spend being granted once the 
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to 
decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs).

c) That development costs of £200,000 be approved from the West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund in order to assist in the progress of 
the scheme to decision point 4 (full business case), taking total 
approval to £566,415.



d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report.

(ii) That in respect of the Clifton Business Park (Enterprise Zone) the 
Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority: 

a) That the Clifton Business Park (Enterprise Zone) scheme 
proceeds through decision point 3 and work commences on 
activity 5 (full business case with finalised costs).

b) That development costs of £3.156 million are approved in order to 
assist in the progress of the scheme to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs), taking total approval to £3.356 
million.

c) That the Combined Authority enters into a funding agreement with 
Calderdale Council for expenditure of up to £3.356 million from the 
Local Growth Fund.

d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(iii) That in respect of the Conditioning House scheme the Investment 
Committee approves:

a) That the Conditioning House scheme proceeds through decision 
point 3 and work commences on activity 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs)

b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £1.5 million 
is given from the Local Growth Fund with full approval to spend 
being granted once the scheme has progressed through the 
assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs). The total scheme cost is £13.847 million

c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.



(iv) That in respect of the Leeds Flood Alleviation Scheme Phase 2 the 
Investment Committee approves:

a) That the Leeds Flood Alleviation Scheme Phase 2 proceeds 
through decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs) 
and work commences on activity 6 (delivery). 

b) That full approval of the Combined Authority’s contribution of up to 
£3.9 million, which will be funded through the Local Growth Fund, 
is given with full approval to spend. The total project value is 
£76.390 million.

c) That the Combined Authority enters into a funding agreement with 
Leeds City Council for expenditure of up to £3.9 million from the 
Local Growth Fund.

d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 

(v) That in respect of the Enterprise Zone Gain Lane project the Investment 
Committee approves: 

a) That the Enterprise Zone Gain Lane project proceeds through 
decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs) and work 
commences on activity 6 (delivery).

b) That an approval of up to £9.877 million for the Combined 
Authority contribution to the scheme be granted from the Local 
Growth Fund.

c) That the Combined Authority enter into a Funding Agreement with 
Marshall Construction Limited for expenditure up to £9.877 million.

d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 6 through a delegation to the Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(vi) That in respect of the change request to the A62 / A644 (Wakefield 
Road) Link Road project the Investment Committee approved:

a) That the change request to the A62 / A644 (Wakefield Road) Link 
Road project for additional funding of £215,000 to support project 
development costs towards developing the outline business case 
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

b) That the change request to the A62 / A644 (Wakefield Road) Link 
Road project for an extension on time from November 2018 to 
March 2020 for outline business case submission.



c) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with Kirklees Council to reflect the 
revised timescales and for additional expenditure of up to 
£215,000 from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund. This 
takes the total expenditure on development costs up to £965,000. 

d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 4, 5 and 6 through delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within tolerances outlined in this report.

(vii) That in respect of the change request to the A692 phase 2 project the 
Investment Committee approves:

a) That the change request to the A629 phase 2 project for additional 
funding of £632,000 from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, 
taking the total approval to £3.613 million.

b) That the change request for the A629 phase 2 project to extend 
delivery timescales, with forecast completion now revised to 
September 2023.

c) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with Calderdale Council to reflect the 
revised timescales and for additional expenditure of £632,000, 
taking the total value to £3.613 million to be funded from the West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund. 

d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report.

(viii) That in respect of the A58 / A672 Calderdale Council Corridor 
Improvement Programme Scheme the Investment Committee 
approved:

a) That the extension to project delivery timescales of the A58 / A672 
Calderdale Council Corridor Improvement Programme scheme, 
with practical completion (decision point 6) now forecast for May 
2022.

b) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with Calderdale Council to reflect the 
revised timescales.

c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 



Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report.

(ix) That in respect of the A646 / A6033 Calderdale Council Corridor 
Improvement Programme the Investment Committee approves:

a) That the extension to delivery timescales of the A646 / A6033 
Calderdale Council Corridor Improvement Programme scheme, 
with practical completion (decision point 6) now forecast for May 
2022.

b) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with Calderdale Council to reflect the 
revised timescales.

c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report.

(x) That in respect of the change request to the York Guildhall project the 
Investment Committee approved: 

a) That the change request to the York Guildhall project to extend the 
project completion date from December 2018 to March 2021. 

b) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with City of York Council to reflect the 
revised project completion date. 

c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

(xi) That in respect of the Hebden Bridge Park & Ride project the 
Investment Committee approved: 

a) That the change request to the Hebden Bridge Rail Park & Ride 
project for additional funding of £130,000 from the West Yorkshire 
plus Transport Fund, taking the total approval to £884,445.

b) That the change request for the Hebden Bridge Rail Park & Ride 
project to extend delivery timescales by 6 months.

c) That the Combined Authority enters into an Implementation 
Agreement (IA) with Network Rail for total expenditure of up to 



£344,000 to be funded from the West Yorkshire plus Transport 
Fund.  This will take the form of a revised IA for the total amount 
or a variation for £130,000 in addition to the existing IA for 
£214,000. 

d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team.  This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(xii) That in respect of the York Outer Ring Road phase 2 delivery A1237 – 
Monks Cross Investment Committee approved:

a) That the change request to the York Outer Ring Road phase 2 
delivery A1237 – Monks Cross project to provide an extension on 
time from October 2019 to June 2021.

b) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with York Council to reflect the revised 
timescales.

c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outlined in this report.

(xiii) That in respect of the A629 Phase 4 scheme the Investment Committee 
approved:

a) That the A629 Phase 4, scheme proceeds through decision point 
3 and work commences on activity 4 (full business case).

b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £25.928 
million is given from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund with 
full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs).

c) That additional development costs of £3.94 million are approved in 
order to progress the scheme to decision point 5 (full business 
case with finalised costs) taking the total project development cost 
approval to £4.585 million. 

d) That to fund land acquisition costs of up to £2.5 million is 
approved, with final approval to claim against this approval 
delegated to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director when 
finalised costs are known.

e) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with Calderdale Council for 
expenditure of up to £7.085 million from the West Yorkshire plus 



Transport Fund.

f) That future approvals are made in accordance with the approval 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal.

 

(a) Castleford Growth Corridor

(b) A629 (Phase 2)

(i) That in respect of the change request to the A692 phase 2 
project the Investment Committee approves:

a) That the change request to the A629 phase 2 project for 
additional funding of £632,000 from the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund, taking the total approval to £3.613 million.

b) That the change request for the A629 phase 2 project to 
extend delivery timescales, with forecast completion now 
revised to September 2023.

c) That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to 
the existing funding agreement with Calderdale Council to 
reflect the revised timescales and for additional expenditure 
of £632,000, taking the total value to £3.613 million to be 
funded from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund. 

d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this 
report including at decision point 4 and 5 through a 
delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this 



report.

(c) Bradford City Centre Heritage Properties - Conditioning House 
(Regeneration Scheme)

(xiv) That in respect of the Conditioning House scheme the 
Investment Committee approves:

a) That the Conditioning House scheme proceeds through 
decision point 3 and work commences on activity 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs)

b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £1.5 
million is given from the Local Growth Fund with full 
approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 
5 (full business case with finalised costs). The total scheme 
cost is £13.847 million

c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this 
report including at decision point 5 through a delegation to 
the Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

15. Future Plans, Grants and Loans Update

Members considered a report which set out future plans for grants and loans. 
Members noted that this was an interim report and that a further session with 
consultants would be organised when the final report was formulated.

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

16. ESIF SUD

The Committee considered a report on two outline applications and three full 
applications for Sustainable Urban Development (SUD), part of the European 
Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) and provided advice regarding the 
applications to the Combined Authority in its role as the Intermediate Body.

Resolved: That the Investment Committee recommend to the Combined 
Authority the three full applications and the two outline applications for SUD, 
part of the ESIF Programme.

17. Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Investment Panel held on 12 July



Resolved:  That the draft minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 
12 July 2019 be noted.


